

No. 21-1471

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DENISE HALVORSON, et vir,

Petitioners,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY CHILDREN'S
SERVICES DEPARTMENT, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Minnesota**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Goldwater Institute

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Nationwide, biology-based jurisdiction such as ICWA purports to give, is unconstitutional.....	4
A. How ICWA’s jurisdictional provisions work.....	4
B. ICWA unconstitutionally allows tribal courts to adjudicate cases based solely on a child’s biological ancestry—leading to conflicts between the lower courts	8
C. Tribal courts regularly seek to exercise jurisdiction over children who lack minimum contacts with those courts—and litigants rarely get a chance for appellate court review	12
II. Jurisdictional problems such as these are extraordinarily likely to evade this Court’s review	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boozer v. Wilder</i> , 381 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004)	16, 17, 19
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, & 21-380 (pending).....	11
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Father v. Mother</i> , No. CV-FR-1998-0169, 1999 WL 34828488 (Mashantucket Pequot Tribal Ct. Mar. 9, 1999).....	17
<i>In re Abbigail A.</i> , 375 P.3d 879 (Cal. 2016)	6
<i>In re B.A.S.</i> , Nos. 19-CVJ-014, 17-CVJ-059, 2019 WL 3451159 (Eastern Cherokee Ct. June 21, 2019)	11
<i>In re B.G.J.</i> , 111 P.3d 651 (Kan. App. 2005)	7
<i>In re C.J. Jr.</i> , 108 N.E.3d 677 (Ohio App. 2018)	1, 13, 14
<i>In re G.S.</i> , No. E068000, 2017 WL 6275692 (Cal. App. Dec. 11, 2017)	19, 20
<i>In re J.D.M.C.</i> , 739 N.W.2d 796 (S.D. 2007)	10
<i>In re M.H.C.</i> , 381 P.3d 710 (Okla. 2016)	2
<i>In re R.S.</i> , 805 N.W.2d 44 (Minn. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Riffle</i> , 922 P.2d 510 (Mont. 1996).....	19
<i>International Shoe v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	12, 13
<i>J.P. v. State</i> , 506 P.3d 3 (Alaska 2022).....	1, 14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kelly v. Kelly</i> , No. DV 08-013, 2008 WL 7904116 (Standing Rock Sioux Tribal Ct., June 23, 2008)	9
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holy- field</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	18
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	7
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Fam. Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	9
<i>Red Fox v. Hettich</i> , 494 N.W.2d 638 (S.D. 1993)	i
<i>Renteria v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok In- dians</i> , No. 2:16-CV-1685-MCE-AC, 2016 WL 4597612 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2016)	1, 12
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	3, 7, 16, 19
<i>Simmonds v. Parks</i> , 329 P.3d 995 (Alaska 2014)	4, 15, 16
<i>State v. Cent. Council of Tlingit & Haida In- dian Tribes of Alaska</i> , 371 P.3d 255 (Alaska 2016)	9, 18, 19
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	9
<i>Thompson v. Fairfax Cnty. Dep't of Fam. Servs.</i> , 747 S.E.2d 838 (Va. App. 2013)	4
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 579 U.S. 140 (2016)	7
<i>United States v. Crook</i> , 25 F. Cas. 695 (C.C.D. Neb. 1879) (No. 14,891)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Wis. Potowatomies v. Houston</i> , 393 F. Supp. 719 (W.D. Mich. 1973)	5
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	2
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4)	11
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1)	4
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)	1, 2, 4, 5
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b)	6, 15
Minn. Stat. § 260.771	10
 REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 23.118(c)(4)	6
25 C.F.R. § 23.118(c)(5)	8, 18
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(e)	13
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Escaping the ICWA Penalty Box: In Defense of Equal Protection for Indian Children</i> , 37 <i>Child. Legal Rts. J.</i> 1 (2017)	6
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Recent Developments in Indian Child Welfare Act Litigation: Moving Toward Equal Protection?</i> , 23 <i>Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.</i> 425 (2019)	3
